in Lombard. The announcement stated that as a result of these transactions, Lombard would

issue 5,228,000 new ordinary shares, and included the following table showing the significant

shareholdings that would exist:

Shareholder Shares issued Shares after (no.) Shares after (%)

Richard Murray 2,000,000 4,437,558 29.96%

John Reilly 1,000,000 2,218,779 14.98%

Ross Maxwell 1,432,000 1,432,000 9.67%

Robert Lyndsay 596,000 596,000 4.02%

Peter Harding  200,000 443,756 3.00%

40. As at the date of the investigation report, no further issues of shares had been announced by

Lombard since 20 May, and a table of significant shareholders on Lombard’s website included

the following additional shareholders:

• Barry Fromson (1,727,727 shares)

• Platform Securities Nominees Limited (1,426,000 shares)

• Seventy Seven (548,450 shares)

• Sunvest Corporation Limited (455,000 shares)

41. Taken together, the foregoing information implies that the following additional changes in

significant shareholdings occurred as a result of the share issue Lombard announced on 20 May:

Shareholder
Shares before

(no.)

Shares before

(%)

Shares after

(no.)

Shares after

(%)

Barry Fromson 1,727,727 18.03% 1,727,727 11.67%

Platform Securities

Nominees Limited

1,426,000 14.88% 1,426,000 9.63%

Seventy Seven  548,450 5.72% 548,450 3.70%

Sunvest Corporation

Limited

455,000 4.75% 455,000 3.07%

Total 9,581,784 100.00% 14,809,784 100.00%

42. In response to AQSE enquiries, Lombard confirmed that the table of significant shareholdings

in the 20 May announcement should have included additional shareholders pursuant to Rule

41.

BREACHES OF THE RULES

43. Whilst the acquisition of Gaskell House may not have been “viable” until 1 April, the fact

Lombard was contemplating a venture into the waste management sector, had identified a

target property and was serious enough to incorporate a subsidiary on 11 March (being the first

public step in a protracted process) coupled with the relative inactivity of the business up to